DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs

National Institute of Justice

[OJP (NIJ) No. 1056]

ZRIN 1121-ZA18

National Institute of Justice Solicitation "Fellowship Opportunities at the National Institute of Justice"

AGENCY: U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice.

ACTION: Announcement of the availability of the National Institute of Justice Solicitation "Fellowship Opportunities at the National Institute of Justice".

ADDRESSES: National Institute of Justice, 633 Indiana Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20531.

DATES: The deadlines for receipt of proposals are close of business on September 15, 1995 and April 15, August 15 and December 16, 1996.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The following supplementary information is provided:

Authority

This action is authorized under the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, §§ 201–03, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 3721–23 (1988).

Background

The National Institute of Justice is soliciting proposals from criminal justice professionals and scholars to undertake studies as part of NIJ's fellowship programs, which include the Visiting Fellowship Program, the Assistant Attorney General's Graduate Research Fellowship Program, the Graduate Research Fellowships at Historically Black Colleges and Universities, the Graduate Law Enforcement Technology Fellowship, the John B. Pickett Fellowships in Criminal Justice Policy and Management, and the NIJ Internship Program. Interested persons should call the National Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS) at 1-800-851-3420 to obtain a copy of "Fellowship Opportunities at the National Institute of Justice" (refer to document No. SL000123). The solicitation is available electronically via the NCJRS Bulletin Board, which can be accessed via Internet. Telnet to ncjrsbbs.aspensys.com, or gopher to ncjrs.aspensys.com 71. Those without Internet access can dial the NCJRS Bulletin Board via modem: dial 301738–8895. Set modem at 9600 baud, 8–N–1.

Jeremy Travis,

Director, National Institute of Justice.
[FR Doc. 95–18756 Filed 7–31–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–18–P

National Institute of Justice

[OJP (NIJ) No. 1057]

ZRIN 1121-ZA19

National Institute of Justice Solicitation "NIJ Requests Proposals for Research in Action Partnerships"

AGENCY: U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice.

ACTION: Announcement of the availability of the National Institute of Justice Solicitation "NIJ Requests Proposals for Research in Action Partnerships".

ADDRESSES: National Institute of Justice, 633 Indiana Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20531.

DATES: The deadline for receipt of proposals is close of business on September 8, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: John Thomas, National Institute of Justice, at (202) 514–6206.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The following supplementary information is provided:

Authority

This action is authorized under the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, §§ 201–03, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 3721–23 (1988).

Background

Through this solicitation the National Institute of Justice is seeking to encourage the development of partnerships with national professional and membership organizations representing the various professional groups within law enforcement and criminal justice or representing elected governmental officials at the State or local levels. Partnerships are sought with two goals in mind—to encourage the understanding and use of research results, and to encourage the use of new communications technologies. Interested persons should call the National Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS) at 1-800-851-3420 to obtain a copy of "NIJ Requests Proposals for Research in Action Partnerships" (refer to document No. SL000128). The solicitation is available electronically via the NCJRS Bulletin Board, which can be accessed via Internet. Telnet to

ncjrsbbs.aspensys.com, or gopher to ncjrs.aspensys.com 71. Those without Internet access can dial the NCJRS Bulletin Board via modem: dial 301– 738–8895. Set modem at 9600 baud, 8– N–1.

Jeremy Travis,

Director, National Institute of Justice. [FR Doc. 95–18755 Filed 7–31–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–18–P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 72-8 (50-317/318]

Baltimore Gas and Electric Co.; Issuance of Amendment to Materials License SNM-2505

The U.S. Nuclear Regualtory Commission (the Commission) has issued Amendment No. 1 to Materials License No. SNM–2505 held by Baltimore Gas and Electric Company for the receipt and storage of spent fuel at the Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant in an independent spent fuel storage installation (ISFSI), located in Calvert County, Maryland. The amendment is effective as of the date of issuance.

The amendment revises the Technical Specifications in the license to exempt the first two dry shielded canisters (DSC) (Serial Nos. BGE 24P-R011 & BGE 24P-R002) from the Technical Specification limits on the vacuum drying process. The safety evaluation report on the amendment demonstrates that the first and second DSC meet the design criterion. The report also demonstrates that there is reasonable assurance that the public health and safety will not be endangered by activities authorized under this amendment and that the amendment will not have a significant impact on the human environment.

The application for the amendment complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations. The Commission has made appropriate findings as required by the Act and the Commission's rules and regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth in the license amendment. In accordance with 10 CFR 72.46(b)(2), prior public notice of the amendment was not required since the amendment does not involve a significant hazards consideration. Interested persons may request a hearing on whether the action should be rescinded or modified.

The Commission has determined that the issuance of the amendment will not result in any significant environmental